Market Capitalization $2.5B

Preferred Equity $0.3B

Net Debt Outstanding $1.8B

Total Enterprise Value (TEV) $4.6B

Total Capitalization $5.3B

(1) Properties and hotel rooms as of June 30, 2021, excludes the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is an unconsolidated hotel. Unaudited, for comparison purposes only. As of August 5, 2021 the Company owned 97 hotels

with 22,113 rooms

(2) Total shares and OP units, closing stock price, and balance sheet statistics as of June 30, 2021.

(3) As of August 5, 2021, assumes all extension options are exercised. Based on Revolver balance outstanding of $200M.

Key Statistics (1)(2)

MILLS HOUSE  |  CHARLESTON HISTORIC DISTRICT

$200 $181
$475

$500

$319
$100

$400

$200

$400

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026A
m

o
u

n
t
D

u
e

 (
$

 i
n

 m
ill

io
n

s
) Secured Senior Notes Unsecured Revolver Undrawn Revolver

% of Debt - - 11% 11% 53% 25%

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA STATISTICS

Pro Forma statistics for 99 owned hotels

▪ Pro Forma hotel statistics are reported on a comparable basis for hotels owned as of June 30, 2021

3

2019 2020 2021

(all amounts in '000s,

except operating metrics)
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2

Rooms Available 1,996 2,018 2,041 2,041 8,095 2,018 2,019 2,041 2,040 8,118 1,997 2,020

Rooms Sold 1,525 1,685 1,660 1,552 6,421 1,224 230 594 695 2,743 856 1,169

Total Room Revenue 284,650 319,505 297,450 280,259 1,181,864 217,186 26,934 71,213 77,437 392,769 101,893 166,054

Total Revenue 338,363 378,636 352,880 340,037 1,409,916 263,678 31,660 82,563 90,020 467,921 118,645 193,726

Occupancy 76.4% 83.5% 81.4% 76.0% 79.3% 60.7% 11.4% 29.1% 34.1% 33.8% 42.9% 57.9%

Average Daily Rate (ADR) $186.71 $189.60 $179.18 $180.61 $184.05 $177.39 $117.14 $119.97 $111.38 $143.18 $119.07 $142.11

Revenue per Available

Room (RevPAR)
$142.62 $158.30 $145.77 $137.34 $145.99 $107.60 $13.34 $34.90 $37.95 $48.38 $51.03 $82.22

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA 102,177 133,004 111,621 102,361 449,164 51,126 (42,753) (12,395) (7,322) (11,343) 11,311 49,939

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA

Margin
30.2% 35.1% 31.6% 30.1% 31.9% 19.4% (135.0%) (15.0%) (8.1%) (2.4%) 9.5% 25.8%

Pro Forma Hotel Statistics (1)

(1) Results exclude the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is an unconsolidated hotel. Unaudited, for comparison purposes only.

AUGUST 2021

Weekly Occupancy (2)

HOTEL STATISTICS AND WEEKLY OCCUPANCY

4

Pro Forma Operating Metrics Open Hotels All Hotels

Occupancy 61.0% 57.9%

Average Daily Rate (ADR) $141.64 $142.11

Revenue per Available Room (RevPAR) $86.36 $82.22

Hotel EBITDA $54.4M $49.9M

Q2 Pro Forma Hotel Statistics (1)